TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM536479

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		08/12/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CR Brands, Inc.
Street Address:	9100 Centre Point Drive
City:	West Chester
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	15219
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Sweep Acquisition Company
Street Address:	9100 Centre Point Drive
City:	West Chester
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45069
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2274962	MAGNUM POWER
Registration Number:	2346689	MEAN GREEN
Registration Number:	3717598	MEAN GREEN
Registration Number:	1408119	MEAN GREEN
Registration Number:	2686104	ORANGE FRESH
Registration Number:	0962363	PINE POWER
Registration Number:	2840267	DRAIN POWER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900510949

Fax Number: 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155695619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006719 FRAME: 0726

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074658-01362
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	08/14/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=CR Brands Lien Release (IP) (Magnum Power)#page1.tif source=CR Brands Lien Release (IP) (Magnum Power)#page2.tif source=CR Brands Lien Release (IP) (Magnum Power)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006719 FRAME: 0727

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF LIEN IN TRADEMARKS

THIS PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF LIEN IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), is dated as of August 12, 2019, and made by and among PNC Bank, National Association ("PNC") in its capacity as agent under the below-defined Security Agreement, and CR Brands, Inc. and Sweep Acquisition Company (collectively, "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 31, 2014 (the "Security Agreement"), made by Grantors in favor of PNC as agent, a security interest was granted by Grantors to PNC, as agent, in certain collateral, including the Specified IP Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 17, 2014, at Reel 5263 and Frame 0350;

WHEREAS, PNC now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Specified IP Collateral defined below;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, PNC hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Specified IP Collateral</u>," as used herein, means all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> PNC hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Specified IP Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all of its right, title and interest in the Specified IP Collateral. PNC acknowledges that this Release may be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other governmental office to evidence the partial termination and release granted by this Release.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

074658.01362/110838868v.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006719 FRAME: 0728

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PNC has caused this Release to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: ____ Name: Title:

Signature Page to Partial Termination and Release of Lien in Trademarks (CR Brands)

TRADEMARK REEL: 006719 FRAME: 0729

Schedule A

Owner	Trademark	Country	Reg No	Reg Date
CR Brands, Inc.	MAGNUM POWER	US	2,274,962	08/31/1999
CR Brands, Inc.	MEAN GREEN	US	2,346,689	05/02/2000
CR Brands, Inc.	MEAN GREEN	US	3,717,598	12/01/2009
CR Brands, Inc.	MEAN GREEN & DESIGN	US	1,408,119	09/09/1986
CR Brands, Inc.	ORANGE FRESH	US	2,686,104	02/11/2003
CR Brands, Inc.	PINE POWER	US	962,363	07/03/1973
Sweep Acquisition Company	DRAIN POWER	US	2,840,267	05/11/2004

Partial Termination and Release of Lien in Trademarks (CR Brands)

NAI-1504131755v2

RECORDED: 08/14/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006719 FRAME: 0730